care, without justification or authorization to do so. 

3. On or between January 27 and April 10, 2023, while working in the Emergency 

Department at the Facility, accessed on Connect Care the personal and/or health 

information of one or more of six-hundred and forty-one (641) patients not under 

McMonagle’s care, without justification or authorization to do so. 

4. On or about March 8, 2023, while working at the Rockyview General Hospital, 

accessed on Sunrise Clinical Manager the personal and/or health information of one

[...]

when they are not providing care to them. 

Allegation 3 

Ms. McMonagle admitted that on or between January 27 and April 10, 2023, while working in 

the Emergency Department at the Facility, she accessed on Connect Care the personal and/or 

health information of one or more of six-hundred and forty-one (641) patients not under 

McMonagle’s care, without justification or authorization to do so. 

Between January 27 and April 10, 2023, Ms. McMonagle was working in the Emergency 
Department at the Facility. Between these dates, she accessed: 

a. The personal and/or health information of 50 patients in the Facility’s Emergency